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his section will contain the final text of the rules proposed

by agencies. The order of rulemaking is required to con-
tain a citation to the legal authority upon which the order or
rulemaking is based; reference to the date and page or pages
where the notice of proposed rulemaking was published in
the Missouri Register; an explanation of any change between
the text of the rule as contained in the notice of proposed
rulemaking and the text of the rule as finally adopted, togeth-
er with the reason for any such change; and the full text of
any section or subsection of the rule as adopted which has
been changed from that contained in the notice of proposed
rulemaking. The effective date of the rule shall be not less
than thirty (30) days after the date of publication of the revi-
sion to the Code of State Regulations.

he agency is also required to make a brief summary of

the general nature and extent of comments submitted in
support of or opposition to the proposed rule and a concise
summary of the testimony presented at the hearing, if any,
held in connection with the rulemaking, together with a con-
cise summary of the agency’s findings with respect to the
merits of any such testimony or comments which are
opposed in whole or in part to the proposed rule. The ninety
(90)-day period during which an agency shall file its order of
rulemaking for publication in the Missouri Register begins
either: 1) after the hearing on the proposed rulemaking is
held; or 2) at the end of the time for submission of comments
to the agency. During this period, the agency shall file with
the secretary of state the order of rulemaking, either putting
the proposed rule into effect, with or without further changes,
or withdrawing the proposed rule.

Title S—DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
Division 60—Missouri Commission on Human Rights
Chapter 1—Organization

ORDER OF RULEMAKING

By the authority vested in the Commission on Human Rights under
sections 213.020 and 213.030, RSMo 2000 and section 536.023,
RSMo Supp. 2008, the commission amends a rule as follows:

8 CSR 60-1.010 General Organization is amended.

A notice of proposed rulemaking containing the text of the proposed
amendment was published in the Missouri Register on April 15, 2009
(34 MoReg 763). No changes have been made to the text of the pro-
posed amendment, so it is not reprinted here. This proposed amend-
ment becomes effective thirty (30) days after publication in the Code
of State Regulations.

SUMMARY OF COMMENTS: No comments were received.

Title s—DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
Division 60—Missouri Commission on Human Rights
Chapter 2—Procedural Regulations

ORDER OF RULEMAKING

By the authority vested in the Commission on Human Rights under
sections 213.030 and 213.075, RSMo 2000, the commission amends
a rule as follows:

8 CSR 60-2.065 Pleadings is amended.

A notice of proposed rulemaking containing the text of the proposed
amendment was published in the Missouri Register on April 15, 2009
(34 MoReg 763-764). No changes have been made to the text of the
proposed amendment, so it is not reprinted here. This proposed
amendment becomes effective thirty (30) days after publication in the
Code of State Regulations.

SUMMARY OF COMMENTS: No comments were received.

Title S—DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
Division 60—Missouri Commission on Human Rights
Chapter 2—Procedural Regulations

ORDER OF RULEMAKING

By the authority vested in the Commission on Human Rights under
sections 213.030 and 213.075, RSMo 2000, the commission amends
a rule as follows:

8 CSR 60-2.130 Continuances is amended.

A notice of proposed rulemaking containing the text of the proposed
amendment was published in the Missouri Register on April 15, 2009
(34 MoReg 764-765). No changes have been made to the text of the
proposed amendment, so it is not reprinted here. This proposed
amendment becomes effective thirty (30) days after publication in the
Code of State Regulations.

SUMMARY OF COMMENTS: No comments were received.

Title S—DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
Division 60—Missouri Commission on Human Rights
Chapter 2—Procedural Regulations

ORDER OF RULEMAKING

By the authority vested in the Commission on Human Rights under
sections 213.030 and 213.075, RSMo 2000, the commission amends
a rule as follows:

8 CSR 60-2.150 Evidence is amended.

A notice of proposed rulemaking containing the text of the proposed
amendment was published in the Missouri Register on April 15, 2009
(34 MoReg 765). No changes have been made to the text of the pro-
posed amendment, so it is not reprinted here. This proposed amend-
ment becomes effective thirty (30) days after publication in the Code
of State Regulations.

SUMMARY OF COMMENTS: No comments were received.

Title s—DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
Division 60—Missouri Commission on Human Rights
Chapter 2—Procedural Regulations

ORDER OF RULEMAKING

By the authority vested in the Commission on Human Rights under
sections 213.030 and 213.075, RSMo 2000, the commission amends
a rule as follows:
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8 CSR 60-2.200 Post-Hearing Procedure is amended.

A notice of proposed rulemaking containing the text of the proposed
amendment was published in the Missouri Register on April 15, 2009
(34 MoReg 765). No changes have been made to the text of the pro-
posed amendment, so it is not reprinted here. This proposed amend-
ment becomes effective thirty (30) days after publication in the Code
of State Regulations.

SUMMARY OF COMMENTS: No comments were received.

Title s—DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
Division 60—Missouri Commission on Human Rights
Chapter 2—Procedural Regulations

ORDER OF RULEMAKING

By the authority vested in the Commission on Human Rights under
sections 213.030, 213.075, and 213.085, RSMo 2000, the commis-
sion amends a rule as follows:

8 CSR 60-2.210 Orders is amended.

A notice of proposed rulemaking containing the text of the proposed
amendment was published in the Missouri Register on April 15, 2009
(34 MoReg 765-766). No changes have been made to the text of the
proposed amendment, so it is not reprinted here. This proposed
amendment becomes effective thirty (30) days after publication in the
Code of State Regulations.

SUMMARY OF COMMENTS: No comments were received.

Title S—DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
Division 60—Missouri Commission on Human Rights
Chapter 4—Guidelines and Interpretations of
Fair Housing Sections of the Missouri Human
Rights Act

ORDER OF RULEMAKING

By the authority vested in the Commission on Human Rights under
sections 213.030 and 213.040, RSMo 2000, the commission amends
a rule as follows:

8 CSR 60-4.015 Inquiries Regarding Persons with Disabilities
is amended.

A notice of proposed rulemaking containing the text of the proposed
amendment was published in the Missouri Register on April 15, 2009
(34 MoReg 766). No changes have been made to the text of the pro-
posed amendment, so it is not reprinted here. This proposed amend-
ment becomes effective thirty (30) days after publication in the Code
of State Regulations.

SUMMARY OF COMMENTS: No comments were received.

Title S—DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
Division 60—Missouri Commission on Human Rights
Chapter 4—Guidelines and Interpretations of
Fair Housing Sections of the Missouri Human
Rights Act

ORDER OF RULEMAKING

By the authority vested in the Commission on Human Rights under
sections 213.030 and 213.040, RSMo 2000, the commission amends
a rule as follows:

8 CSR 60-4.020 Reasonable Modifications of Existing Premises
is amended.

A notice of proposed rulemaking containing the text of the proposed
amendment was published in the Missouri Register on April 15, 2009
(34 MoReg 766). No changes have been made to the text of the pro-
posed amendment, so it is not reprinted here. This proposed amend-
ment becomes effective thirty (30) days after publication in the Code
of State Regulations.

SUMMARY OF COMMENTS: No comments were received.

Title S—DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
Division 60—Missouri Commission on Human Rights
Chapter 4—Guidelines and Interpretations of
Fair Housing Sections of the Missouri Human
Rights Act

ORDER OF RULEMAKING

By the authority vested in the Commission on Human Rights under
sections 213.030, 213.070, and 213.075, RSMo 2000, the commis-
sion amends a rule as follows:

8 CSR 60-4.030 Prohibited Coercion and Retaliation is amended.

A notice of proposed rulemaking containing the text of the proposed
amendment was published in the Missouri Register on April 15, 2009
(34 MoReg 766-767). No changes have been made to the text of the
proposed amendment, so it is not reprinted here. This proposed
amendment becomes effective thirty (30) days after publication in the
Code of State Regulations.

SUMMARY OF COMMENTS: No comments were received.

Title 10—DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Division 10—Air Conservation Commission
Chapter 5—Air Quality Standards and Air Pollution
Control Rules Specific to the St. Louis Metropolitan
Area

ORDER OF RULEMAKING

By the authority vested in the Missouri Air Conservation
Commission under section 643.050, RSMo 2000, the commission
adopts a rule as follows:

10 CSR 10-5.570 is adopted.

A notice of proposed rulemaking containing the text of the proposed
rule was published in the Missouri Register on February 3, 2009 (34
MoReg 199-204). Those sections with changes are reprinted here.
This proposed rule becomes effective thirty (30) days after publica-
tion in the Code of State Regulations.

SUMMARY OF COMMENTS: The Missouri Department of
Natural Resources’ Air Pollution Control Program received fifty-two
(52) comments from four (4) sources: the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA), Anheuser-Busch, Inc., the City of St.
Louis Air Pollution Control Program (SLAPCP), and the Regulatory
Environmental Group for Missouri (REGFORM).
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COMMENT #1: The EPA requested that an emissions and feasibili-
ty analysis which describes how the department determined that the
emissions limits represent Reasonable Available Control Technology
(RACT) and how the department determined that the compliance
dates in the rule provide for compliance as expeditiously as practica-
ble be submitted. EPA recommended that the analysis address all of
the applicable completeness requirements contained in 40 CFR part
51, Appendix V, Section 2.2 Technical Support. These requirements
include paragraph 2.2(i), economic and technological justifications,
which would encompass the RACT analysis described above.
RESPONSE: The department’s Air Pollution Control Program will
provide EPA with an emissions and feasibility analysis when the rule
is submitted to EPA for inclusion in the Missouri State
Implementation Plan. No wording changes have been made to the
proposed rule as a result on this comment.

COMMENT #2: EPA commented that the compliance date for instal-
lation of control technologies provided in subsection (1)(C) is past
the due date outlined in EPA guidance provided to the state. The date
of compliance should be no later than one (1) year prior to the 2010
attainment date.

RESPONSE: EPA published a Federal Register Notice (FRN) titled
Clean Air Fine Particle Implementation Rule on April 25, 2007,
making state implementation plans due April of 2008. The rule was
written to provide the implementation requirements for states
required to develop plans addressing the PM, 5 (fine particles 2.5
micrometers in diameter and smaller) standard. A determination of
RACT for sources in the nonattainment area is a requirement of this
rule to control precursors of PM, 5. During the development of this
rulemaking, several RACT stakeholder meetings were held, the first
being in August of 2007. These meetings continued periodically
throughout the rulemaking process which began in April of 2008.
The department’s rulemaking process can take up to eighteen (18)
months to complete before a rule becomes effective. This does not
include the time to implement a stakeholder workgroup process.
Although EPA guidance suggests that the compliance date should be
no later than one (1) year prior to the 2010 attainment date of April,
2010, this date is impracticable to meet because of the delay in EPA
finalizing their implementation rule, the time frame for the depart-
ment rulemaking process, and the time needed for those subject to
the rule to comply. Therefore, no wording changes have been made
to the proposed rule as a result of this comment.

COMMENT #3: EPA recommended that, if the twenty-five (25) ton
per year (tpy) sulfur dioxide (SO,) emission cutoff exemption in
paragraph (1)(D)4. is justified, based on the department’s emissions
and feasibility analysis, then a sentence should be added at the end
of this paragraph stating that to the extent such demonstration relies
on pollution control equipment or operational controls, such controls
must be enforceable.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment, rule language has been changed to make enforceable
the use of control equipment or operational controls for installations
relying on them to meet the twenty-five (25) tpy exemption.

COMMENT #4: EPA commented that paragraph (1)(D)6. indicates
that if a unit exceeds the low emitter threshold of twenty-five (25)
tpy, then the exemption no longer applies unless the source can
demonstrate it was operating under an emergency or other circum-
stances out of their control. The rule should describe what types of
events qualify as emergencies so that sources are aware of what
events constitute an emergency.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment, paragraph (1)(D)6. has been amended to add language
describing events that would qualify as emergencies.

COMMENT #5: EPA commented that, presuming that all affected
boilers were included when establishing the facility-wide SO, limit

in subsection (1)(E), the individual boilers should be specifically
named in the rule so there is no confusion on how to determine com-
pliance. Also, the rule should make clear whether retirement or cur-
tailment of units included in the base rate can be counted towards
compliance with the RACT rule.

RESPONSE: The intent of the facility-wide limit in original subsec-
tion (1)(E) is to offer flexibility in reporting and provide an overall
SO, emission limit for the facility. This overall emission limit cor-
responds to the department’s Air Pollution Control Program’s find-
ings for RACT. The retirement or curtailment of units does not have
any impact on the RACT finding for this facility. No wording changes
have been made to the rule as a result on this comment.

COMMENT #6: EPA recommends revision of the one hundred
eighty (180)-consecutive-day criterion in the definition of temporary
boiler in subsection (2)(B) and instead considers a boiler permanent
if it remains in one (1) location for one hundred (180) days during
any three hundred sixty-five (365)-day period.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: The definition
of temporary boiler in original section (2) has been revised as rec-
ommended by this comment.

COMMENT #7: EPA commented that paragraph (3)(A)1. incorpo-
rates EPA Reference Methods as of December 1971. Since substan-
tial improvements have likely been made to test methods since 1971,
the department should consider updating the Code of Federal
Regulation (CFR) references throughout this rule to the latest CFR
version available.

RESPONSE: After review of the CFR Methods 6, 6A, 6B, and 6C,
it has been verified that December 1971 is the most current reference
date. Therefore, no wording changes have been made to the rule as a
result of this comment.

COMMENT #8: EPA requested that paragraph (3)(A)2. be amend-
ed to clarify what is meant by the phrase compliance with this para-
graph.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment, original paragraph (3)(A)2. has been revised to clari-
fy that compliance with American Society for Testing and Materials
(ASTM) standards is the intent.

COMMENT #9: EPA commented that, if the vendor certification
option in paragraph (3)(A)2. is retained, the rule should either be
limited to the use of single, non-blend fuels or require that fuel sam-
pling and analysis be performed on the multi-blend composite on an
as-fired basis. They also recommended that 40 CFR 60.45B and
60.47B and 60.49B be used for guidance in clarifying the rule.
RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: Different ven-
dors and batches of coal can and do have distinct heating values and
sulfur contents and, therefore, original paragraph (3)(A)2. in the rule
includes compliance demonstration requirements for the different
batches of coal an installation receives and vendor certification
requirements that could be used. Using the procedures in original
paragraph (3)(A)2., the vendor can verify coal information in the
same manner as on-site installation testing of each batch of incoming
coal. As a result of this comment, original rule paragraph (3)(A)2.
has been revised to clarify the use of ASTM procedures and addi-
tional language was added requiring an installation to provide month-
ly individual verification of solid fuels from all vendors.

COMMENT #10: EPA does not view subsection (3)(B) as an alter-
native method and suggests renaming it as Measurements for Multi-
Unit and Multi-Fuel Installations.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment, the title for original subsection (3)(B) has been
changed to Measurements for Multi-Unit and Multi-Fuel
Installations.
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COMMENT #11: EPA commented that subsection (3)(B) suggests
that the optional methods apply only to boilers not controlling SO,
emissions through the use of flue gas desulphurization (FGD) or sor-
bent injection. However, if a boiler is equipped with such controls,
presumably one (1) of the monitoring options in subsection (3)(C)
would be used to document compliance. Because of the potential for
significant, short-term variability in the inlet sulfur concentration of
coal and in the performance of sorbent injection or FGD, the use of
annual stack tests would provide little useful information to deter-
mine compliance. As a consequence, EPA recommends adding rule
language that requires the exclusive use of a continuous emission
monitoring system (CEMS) or other method designed to measure
SO, emissions on a frequency consistent with the thirty (30)-day
averaging period, to document compliance for units that reduce emis-
sions through the use of add-on or add-in control technology.
RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As EPA recom-
mended, original subsection (3)(C) rule language has been changed
to require boilers equipped with FGD or sorbent inject controls to
use a CEMS to monitor compliance.

COMMENT #12: EPA commented that paragraph (3)(B)1. and sub-
paragraph (3)(B)2.D. limits units firing multiple solid, liquid, or
gaseous fuels to the higher emission rate for that type of fuel. This
limitation seems unnecessary if the source is sampling and analyzing
fuel content and measuring fuel use in accordance with the rule (or
otherwise using CEMS to document compliance). The equation in
paragraph (3)(B)1. could be revised by summing the terms in each
set of parenthesis to allow for a more representative calculation of
actual emissions. Similarly, the equation in subparagraph (3)(B)2.D.
could be revised by summing each individual fuel K factor. In both
cases, the equation mass balance approach should be adequate to ver-
ify compliance as long as the source conducts comprehensive fuel
sampling and analysis and maintains the appropriate records.
RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment, the formulas in original paragraph (3)(B)1. and origi-
nal subparagraph (3)(B)2.D. have been changed to represent a more
accurate calculation of SO, emissions, and the note pertaining to fir-
ing multiple solid, liquid, or gaseous fuels simultaneously following
these formulas has been removed. The ASTM procedures in original
paragraph (3)(A)2. can be used to retrieve the necessary information
in the revised formulas. The installation would be required to track
the monthly throughput of each fuel used and this would include dif-
ferent batches of coal.

COMMENT #13: EPA commented that the term facility is used
throughout the rule but this term has not been defined. Therefore,
they recommend the use of the term installation or other appropriate
term which is defined in the rules.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As EPA recom-
mended, the term facility has been replaced with installation through-
out this rule and the definition of the term installation is defined in
rule 10 CSR 10-6.020, which is referenced in section (2).

COMMENT #14: EPA recommended that subparagraph (3)(C)1.B.
be clarified to state that Appendix F applies whether or not the
source is subject to a New Source Performance Standard (NSPS).
RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As EPA recom-
mended, original subparagraph (3)(C)1.B. has been amended to state
that Appendix F applies whether or not the source is subject to a
NSPS.

COMMENT #15: In order to ensure consistency with EPA guid-
ance, EPA recommends revising the text in paragraph (3)(C)2., to
include approval by EPA as well as the director for alternate moni-
toring procedures and plans.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As EPA recom-
mended, original paragraph (3)(C)2. has been amended to require
EPA approval for alternate monitoring procedures and plans.

COMMENT #16: EPA commented that annual testing, by itself,
would not be sufficient to determine if a facility meets an emissions
rate based on a thirty (30)-day rolling average. Therefore, paragraph
(3)(C)3. should be combined with paragraph (3)(C)2., so that annu-
al testing is utilized in conjunction with the other ongoing compliance
methods.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: In response to
this comment and after review of the testing requirements, the test
requirements in original paragraphs (3)(C)1. or 2. would be suffi-
cient. Sources that conduct comprehensive fuel sampling and analy-
sis and maintain these appropriate records would no longer be
required to perform an initial performance test and annual testing as
described in original paragraph (3)(C)3. because they are already
doing a conservative worst case scenario for SO, analysis.
Therefore, original paragraph (3)(C)3. has been removed.

COMMENT #17: Paragraph (4)(A)1. requires submission of calcu-
lation and record keeping procedures to demonstrate a correlation
with ASTM or Appendix A operating parameters. EPA suggested
that paragraph (4)(A)1. be clarified by referring to Appendix A ref-
erence method results rather than operating parameters. In addition,
EPA recommended that the 1971 incorporation by reference date for
Appendix A should either be removed or updated to the latest CFR
date to assure that the most modern test procedures are being used.
They also commented that this paragraph should specify a deadline
by which the procedures manual must be submitted to the depart-
ment.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment, the term operating parameters has been replaced with
the term reference method results and a February 15 deadline was
added to this paragraph. After review of 40 CFR part 60, Appendix
A, it has been verified that December, 1971 is the most current ref-
erence date and, therefore, no changes were made to the reference
date.

COMMENT #18: EPA commented that paragraph (4)(A)2. should
be revised to require an annual report to be submitted whether the
source demonstrates compliance or not.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment, paragraph (4)(A)2. has been amended to require an
annual report regardless of whether sources demonstrate compliance.

COMMENT #19: EPA recommended that subparagraphs (4)(A)2.,
3., and 4. be amended to indicate a specific deadline by which
reports are due (e.g., February 15 following the end of the initial
compliance period, e.g. 12/31/2011, and then by, e.g., February 15,
for each year following) unless the affected unit is also subject to an
NSPS.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment, paragraphs (4)(A)2., (4)(A)3., and (4)(A)4. have been
revised to add a specific deadline when reports are due for the initial
compliance period and each compliance period thereafter. Rule lan-
guage is also included to clarify that if an affected unit is subject to
an NSPS then those reporting deadlines apply.

COMMENT #20: EPA suggested that paragraphs (4)(A)2. and 3.
refer to affected units rather than control units so it is clear that the
record keeping and reporting requirements also apply to units with-
out add-on or add-in controls.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment, paragraphs (4)(A)2. and (4)(A)3. have been changed
to refer to affected units rather than control units.

COMMENT #21: EPA recommended that paragraph (4)(A)3. be
carefully worded to ensure that the affected source provides infor-
mation for each fuel burned; in particular, if fuel sampling and analy-
sis is not required on an as-fired basis. This would provide sufficient
information for the department to verify compliance.
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RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment, the definitions of solid fuel, gaseous fuel, and liquid
fuel have been added to section (2) and paragraph (4)(A)3.B. has
been amended to provide sufficient information for verifying com-
pliance.

COMMENT #22: EPA recommended requesting excess emission
reports for all affected units in paragraph (4)(A)4. or an explanation
of why only units maintaining CEMS are requested to submit an
excess emissions monitoring system performance report.
RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment, paragraph (4)(A)4. has been changed to require excess
emissions reports for all affected units.

COMMENT #23: EPA suggests that the department clarify subsec-
tion (4)(B) in the rule as to whether a source can wait until the end
of the year to pull together the daily records and how often the thir-
ty (30)-day rolling averages need to be calculated. They recommend-
ed that the rule require affected units to true-up their daily records
no later than thirty (30) days following the end of each calendar
month.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: Subsection
(4)(B) has been revised to clarify when affected units daily records,
reports, and averaging data are to be made available.

COMMENT #24: Paragraphs (4)(B)12. and 13. require an affected
unit to maintain records of their daily SO, emission rates. These
paragraphs should also clarify that the source must also calculate and
keep records of the thirty (30)-day rolling averages so that an inspec-
tor can simply verify that the limit is being met.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: Paragraphs
(4)(B)12. and (4)(B)13. have been changed to clarify that installa-
tions will maintain records of the thirty (30)-day rolling averages for
inspector review.

COMMENT #25: EPA commented that subsection (5)(G) should be
revised to include EPA pre-approval as well as department pre-
approval of any other alternate emission estimation methods.
RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment, subsection (5)(G) has been amended to require EPA’s
pre-approval along with the department’s pre-approval of any other
alternate emission estimation method.

COMMENT #26: Anheuser-Busch, Inc. commented that a plant-
wide twelve (12)-month rolling SO, cap would offer the installation
maximum flexibility to meet SO, emission reductions.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment, original subsection (1)(E) has been amended to
replace the thirty (30)-day period emission rate with a twelve (12)-
month rolling SO, cap.

COMMENT #27: Anheuser-Busch, Inc. requested to be exempted
from 10 CSR 10-6.260, Restriction of Emission of Sulfur
Compounds since the installation will now have a plant-wide cap to
meet SO, emissions. This would also reduce double reporting for
SO,.

REzsPONSE: Anheuser-Busch, Inc. will be exempt from the SO,
requirements in part (3)(C)3.B.(I) of rule 10 CSR 10-6.260 since
their SO, emissions will be less than two and three-tenths (2.3)
pounds per million British thermal units when in compliance with
rule 10 CSR 10-5.570. However, they are still subject to the SO,
requirements in subparagraph (3)(C)2.A. of rule 10 CSR 10-6.260.
Therefore, no wording changes have been made as a result of this
comment.

COMMENT #28: Anheuser-Busch, Inc. requested that subparagraph
(3)(B)2.D. be changed to reflect a twelve (12)-month rolling instead
of a thirty (30)-day rolling average period. They also commented
that thirty (30)-day SO, emissions in pounds be changed to monthly

SO, emissions in tons to correspond with the formula for the average
weighted SO, emissions in tons.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment, original subparagraph (3)(B)2.D. has been amended
from a thirty (30)-day rolling average to a twelve (12)-month rolling
average along with amending the thirty (30)-day SO, emissions to
monthly SO, emissions with units of tons.

COMMENT #29: Anheuser-Busch, Inc. requested that paragraph
(3)(B)1. and subparagraph (3)(B)2.C. be changed to reflect a month-
ly instead of a thirty (30)-day period for the emissions rate and
rolling average to be consistent with the monthly period for installa-
tions subject to subsection (1)(E).

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment, the thirty (30)-day emission rate and rolling average
has been changed to a monthly emission rate and rolling average.

COMMENT #30: Anheuser-Busch, Inc. requested that subparagraph
(3)(A)2.B. be clarified so that if the installation opts for vendor cer-
tification, then the sulfur content of the fuel would be determined on
a monthly basis.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment, original subparagraph (3)(A)2.B. has been changed.

COMMENT #31: Anheuser-Busch, Inc. requested that paragraph
(4)(A)1. be amended so that only installations subject to subsection
(1)(B) submit calculation and record keeping procedures based on
ASTM and 40 CFR part 60, Appendix A reference method results.
RESPONSE: Paragraph (4)(A)1. is applicable to all installations
meeting the requirements of the rule. Therefore, no wording changes
have been made to the rule.

COMMENT #32: Anheuser-Busch, Inc. requested that paragraph
(4)(A)2. be changed to reflect both a twelve (12)-month rolling ton-
nage and twelve (12)-month rolling average instead of a thirty (30)-
day rolling average annual report due ninety (90) days after the end
of the previous calendar year.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment, paragraph (4)(A)2. has been changed to add twelve
(12)-month rolling tonnage and rolling average reports.

COMMENT #33: Anheuser-Busch, Inc. requested that subsection
(4)(B) be changed to reflect that an owner or operator of an affected
unit keep records for each month the unit is operated, and not daily.
RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment, subsection (4)(B) has been changed to require month-
ly records.

COMMENT #34: Anheuser-Busch, Inc. requested that paragraphs
4)(B)8., 4)(B)9., (4)(B)10., (4)(B)11., and (4)(B)12., be changed
0 units complying with the emission rate limitation maintain records
on a monthly as opposed to daily basis.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment, paragraphs (4)(B)8., (4)(B)9., (4)(B)10., (4)(B)11.,
and (4)(B)12. have been changed to require monthly records.

COMMENT #35: Anheuser-Busch, Inc. requested the note follow-
ing the formula in paragraph (3)(B)1. and subparagraph (3)(B)2.D.
be removed.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment, the note has been removed as requested.

COMMENT #36: Anheuser-Busch, Inc. commented that paragraph
(3)(C)3. be amended and apply only to units choosing paragraph
(3)(A)1. as a measurement method.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As addressed
in response to Comment #16, original paragraph (3)(C)3. has been
removed.
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COMMENT #37: Anheuser-Busch, Inc. requested that annual
reports required in paragraph (4)(A)3. be submitted within ninety
(90) days after the end of the previous calendar year.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment and Comment #19, due dates for annual report sub-
mittals have been included in paragraph (4)(A)3.

COMMENT #38: Anheuser-Busch, Inc. requested that in paragraphs
4)(B)3., (4)(B)4., and (4)(B)5. that only affected units equipped
with control devices be required to maintain records of the number
of hours the unit is operated each day including startups, shutdowns,
malfunctions, the type and duration of maintenance, the date and
results of each emissions inspection, and a summary of any emissions
corrective maintenance taken.

RESPONSE: Paragraphs (4)(B)3., (4)(B)4., and (4)(B)5. are applic-
able to all installations meeting the requirements of the rule and are
necessary to demonstrate compliance. Therefore, no wording changes
have been made to the rule.

COMMENT #39: Anheuser-Busch, Inc. requested in subsection
(4)(B) that units complying with the limit in subsection (1)(E) be
required to only maintain records of the amount of each fuel con-
sumed per emission unit on a monthly basis, the average percent sul-
fur for each fuel used per emissions unit on a monthly basis, and the
emissions in tons of SO, for each unit on a monthly basis.
RESPONSE: Records maintained for the amount of each fuel con-
sumed per emission unit on a monthly basis is addressed in paragraph
(4)(B)9. for all units. Records maintained for the average percent sul-
fur for each fuel used per emissions unit on a monthly basis is
addressed in paragraph (4)(B)11. for all units. Records maintained
for the emissions of SO, for each affected unit in tons is addressed
in paragraph (4)(B)13. Subsection (4)(B) identifies reporting require-
ments in addition to those in paragraphs (4)(B)9., (4)(B)11., and
(4)(B)13. which are required for affected units. Therefore, all the
reporting requirements in subsection (4)(B) are required if applica-
ble. Therefore, no wording changes have been made to the rule.

COMMENT #40: Anheuser-Busch, Inc. requested that in paragraph
(4)(B)13. that units complying with the limit in subsection (1)(E) be
required to maintain records of emissions in tons of SO, for each unit
on a monthly basis and not the daily emission rate in tons SO, per
one thousand (1,000) barrels of beer packaged.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment, paragraph (4)(B)13. has been changed as requested.
At the same time, original subsections (1)(B) and (1)(E) have been
relocated to section (3) since the requirements are general provision
requirements rather than applicability requirements.

COMMENT #41: Anheuser-Busch, Inc. commented that in subpara-
graph (4)(A)3.B. that reporting the quantity of beer packaged is no
longer needed. Anheuser-Busch, Inc. also commented that paragraph
(4)(B)14. is no longer needed.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment subparagraph (4)(A)3.B. has been amended and para-
graph (4)(B)14. has been removed.

COMMENT #42: Anheuser-Busch, Inc. commented that in subsec-
tion (3)(A) an installation can perform measurements from either
paragraph (3)(A)1. or (3)(A)2.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: The intent of
original subsection (3)(A) is to utilize either original paragraph
(3)(A)1. or (3)(A)2. as a single unit measurement for compliance.
As a result of this comment, original subsection (3)(A) has been
amended to clarify the intent of the rule.

COMMENT #43: Anheuser-Busch, Inc. requested that in paragraph
(3)(A)2. vendor certification be used to determine only the sulfur
content of each fuel on a monthly basis.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATION OF CHANGE: As a result of
this comment, the text in original paragraph (3)(A)2. has been
amended to reference heating value determinations only if needed.

COMMENT #44: Anheuser-Busch, Inc. suggested some administra-
tive typing and wording updates throughout the rule.

RESPONSE AND EXPLANATIO